legal status presented on the auction day, which will be
understood as known by the acquirer, with all their
customs and traditions.

Minimum bids: the minimum to initiate the bids, should
be for each ship, the amount of money indicated below:
the amount of US$ 96,854 (ninety six thousand eight
hundred and fifty four American dollars) for F/V Pardelhas
and the amount of US$ 139,492 (one hundred and thirty
nine thousand, for hundred and ninety two American
dollars) for F/V Almourol; in accordance with their
equivalent in national currency. The auction price should
be paid in chilean pesos, in accordance with the value of
the American dollar, observed selling rate, of the day of
the Auction.

Every bidder, in order to be a part of the auction, should
give render a bond for an amount of US$ 15.000.000.-
(fifteen million of Chilean pesos), whether with a standing
order to the Court; certificate of deposit in the Court of
First Instance current account or in cash.

Performer will be authorized to make bids at the auction
and adjudicate the ships to be debited to the credits